



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Grand River Raceway		Elora	
Date	Friday, 24 September 2021		Post Time	18:30
Weather	Race 1 - 10: Partly Cloudy (Temp: 11 deg. C) Wind W 11 km/hr			
Track Condition	Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)			
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	Total Entries	104
Mutual Handle	\$181,818			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Walker, Craig	Pote, Emma	Dorion, John (remotely)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

OFFICE

Ruling 1341471 issued approving cancellation fees for Races 3 to 10, September 22, 2021.

Ruling 1341479 issued to Travis Henry from Race 9, September 19, 2021, at Flamboro Downs. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.23.03(b) did use more than acceptable wrist action while using his whip. Second offence. \$300 monetary penalty + 5-day driving suspension September 28, 29, 30, October 1, 2, 2021.

The following drivers were excused from their drives: J.R. Plante, Travis Cullen and Stephen Byron.

RACES

8 Prospect Series Finals

Race 1 Reviewed pylons after the ½. No violations.

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Reviewed race after the start going to the ¼. # 2 Rolling In Clover (G. Gagnon) finished 5th and was placed 8th for bearing out and causing interference to # 5 Resolute Bay (T. Henry). # 5 was charted with an interference break. No penalty to driver Guy Gagnon.

Video - <https://youtu.be/Z0DKn3pS51E>

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Inquiry. # 6 Digital Footprint (N. Boyd) did have broken equipment before the start and was refunded. Refund \$768.

Inquiry video - <https://youtu.be/DCSI22Y92CA>

Also, reviewed pylons after the ½. No violations.

Race 6 Clear. # 3 Pretty Boy Duke must qualify for two consecutive Vet scratches.

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Inquiry. Reviewed break by # 1 Radical JJ (R. Desroche) before the start. # 9 Stonebridge Nitro (R. Shepherd) was not bothered and won the race. # 1 finished 2nd and did not violate the breaking rule.

Inquiry video - <https://youtu.be/-hZUPpJRHFs>

Race 10 Reviewed pylons after the ½. No violations.

CLAIMS

None